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)




)


vs.
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No. 10-0101 RL



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Dennis A. Norfleet and R.G. Norfleet, d/b/a Wheels & Deals (“Petitioners”), are not entitled to a motor vehicle dealer license because the application they submitted did not include a certification that their dealership qualifies as a bona fide place of business.   
Procedure


On January 27, 2010, Petitioners filed a complaint alleging that the Director of Revenue (“the Director”) erred in denying their application for licensure as a motor vehicle dealer.  The Director filed her answer on March 29, 2010.  On May 25, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  David Goring represented the Director.  Arthur Stoup represented Petitioners.  The case became ready for our decision on August 9, 2010, when Petitioners’ reply brief was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Petitioners are partners in a motor vehicle dealership located at 731 E. 31st Street, Kansas City, Missouri, that conducts business as Wheels & Deals.  The business has been licensed since 1974.
2. Petitioners maintain a telephone and a burglar alarm at the dealership location.  They maintain a garage liability policy for the dealership.
3. Petitioners maintain their business records, including their telephone and insurance bills, and their state corporation registration documents, at the dealership location.

4. The dealership is not always open, but a sign in front of the dealership lists two telephone numbers.  One sign on the door says “Hours – Mon. – Sat. – 12 p.m. – 5 p.m.”.  Another sign says “By Appt. Only.”

5. In 2009, Petitioners sold seven cars, one of which was sold to Dennis Norfleet.

6. Petitioners have not conducted sales off site, except through an auction.  Otherwise, Petitioners complete all paperwork for sales at their dealership location.  Sometimes they collect the money due at a bank in the case of a cash sale because they do not feel secure handling a lot of cash at their dealership location.
7. On September 26, 2008, Detective Chad Harriman called the dealership.  No one was there, but the telephone was forwarded, and Dennis Norfleet traveled from another business location to the dealership to meet him.  
8. Harriman and other investigative personnel, some from the Department of Revenue, were investigating the dealership.
9. A criminal investigation agent from the Department reported that Petitioners did not maintain all the business records at the dealership’s location, were not open during their posted hours, did not maintain a working telephone, and conducted an off-site sale.
10. Petitioners submitted their 2010 application to renewal their dealer license on December 22, 2009.
11. Section 13 of the application requires an inspection certification with the statement:  “I certify that I have physically inspected the above location and that the applicant’s business 
qualifies as a bona fide place of business for manufacturing, selling, or auctioning motor vehicles, powersports, trailers and/or boats.”

12. Under section 13, the “Date Approved” block is blank.  Instead, the “Date Disapproved” is filled in with the following date:  12/16/09.  It is signed by Detective Chad Harriman, badge no. 4919, of the Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department.  The “Reason for Disapproval” states:  “No signs of operating as a bona fide retail business.”

13. The Director disapproved Petitioners’ application by letter dated December 30, 2009.  The cited reasons for the Director’s disapproval are:
(1) You have failed to maintain a bona fide, established place of business as required by Section 301.560, RSMo and 12 CSR 10-26.010, by:

· Failing to maintain regular business hours;
· Failing to maintain a working telephone line;
· Failing to maintain all business records at the dealership location.

(2) Dealer conducted off-site sales, in violation of §301.566, RSMo.[
]
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to determine whether Petitioners should be granted a license.
  Petitioners have the burden of proof.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  
Motor vehicle dealer licenses expire December 31 of each year, and must be renewed annually.
  Section 301.562 provides that the department may refuse to issue or renew Petitioners’ license “for any one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.”  The Department’s answer cites the following reasons for denying Petitioner’s Application:  
2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license issued under sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter and chapters 144, 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter and chapters 306, 307, 407, 578, and 643, RSMo;

(7) The applicant or license holder has filed an application for a license which, as of its effective date, was incomplete in any material respect or contained any statement which was, in light of the circumstances under which it was made, false or misleading with respect to any material fact;

(8) The applicant or license holder . . . fails to establish or maintain a bona fide place of business[.]
Application – Subdivision (7)


Section 301.560.1 defines what constitutes a complete application for licensure.  Among other requirements:
(1) Every application other than a renewal application for a motor vehicle franchise dealer shall include a certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business.  Such application shall include an annual certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business for the first three years and only for every other year thereafter.  The 
certification shall be performed by a uniformed member of the Missouri state highway patrol or authorized or designated employee stationed in the troop area in which the applicant’s place of business is located; except that in counties of the first classification, certification may be performed by an officer of a metropolitan police department when the applicant’s established place of business of distributing or selling motor vehicles or trailers is in the metropolitan area where the certifying metropolitan police officer is employed. . . .  

(Emphasis added.)  In order to renew their license, Petitioners were required to obtain a certification that they had a bona fide established place of business from a member of the highway patrol or an officer of the metropolitan police department where their place of business was located.  Petitioners’ application did not contain that certification.  The Director argues that even though the causes set forth in § 301.562.2 allow the Director discretion in whether to approve or disapprove a license application, the requirements for an application contained in 
§ 301.560 are not discretionary.  Thus, the Director contends that she has no authority to approve the application.  As this Commission’s authority is identical to the Director’s, we likewise lack that authority.

Petitioners contend that the Missouri legislature did not intend to vest the certifying officer with the “sole and final and unappealable authority” to determine whether Petitioners have a bona fide established place of business.  

Logically, then, what the director of Revenue is saying through its counsel is that, whatever position or opinion that the “metropolitan police officer” makes is not reviewable, not appealable, and cannot be overcome by the Licensee regardless of the quantity, the quality, or the weight of the evidence produced and admitted during a trial before the Administrative Hearing Commission.  And that the Director of Revenue is saying, in essence, the designated “metropolitan police officer’s” action and opinion are reviewable only by “God.”[
]

Petitioners also point to the discretionary language of § 301.562.1:  “The department may refuse to issue or renew any license required pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573 for any one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this subsection” (emphasis added).  They cite § 621.050, which gives this Commission the authority to review “any finding, order, decision . . . made by the Director of Revenue,” and note that the decision to deny their application was, in fact, made by the Director of Revenue.  Therefore, they reason, we have discretion to approve the license.  Further, one of the apparently discretionary grounds for denial, found in § 301.562.2(7), is “an application for a license which, as of its effective date, was incomplete in any material respect[.]”  Petitioners argue that they proved at the hearing that they maintain a bona fide place of business.  Thus, they contend, this Commission should have the discretion to draw that conclusion of law and grant their application.  
 
This argument is superficially appealing, but it is undermined by the mandatory language found in § 301.560, the various subsections of which require the certification at issue in this case, as well as a surety bond or irrevocable letter of credit and payment of all necessary license fees.  Because this Commission was created by state statutes, we have only such authority as the statutes give us.
  We do not have authority to add to or subtract from the terms of the statutes or to make an exception.
  We do not believe that either the Director or this Commission has the authority to waive the bond or the required fees in order to grant a license.  The same holds true for the certification of a bona fide place of business.

Petitioners’ frustration with the course of this administrative process is understandable.  They presented evidence at the hearing that they did maintain regular business hours, a working telephone, and at least some business records at the dealership location.  They went to the trouble 
and expense to hire an attorney, go through a hearing, and file written arguments.  The Director’s denial letter did not rely on their lack of a certification, but rather on the substantive indicia of a non-bona fide place of business.
  This may have led Petitioners to believe that if they could show by a preponderance of the evidence that they did indeed maintain a bona fide place of business, this Commission could grant their license.  

However, the Director’s answer adequately notified Petitioners that one of the grounds for denying their license was the material incompleteness of their application.  The application lacked the required certification that the dealership was a bona fide established place of business.  Thus, we find that Petitioners’ application was materially incomplete and the Director had grounds to deny it pursuant to § 301.562.2(7).  Because the application lacked the mandatory certification required by § 301.560, the Director had no choice but to deny the application in the form in which Petitioners submitted it to her.  We deny Petitioners’ application because, like the Director, we must.  For this reason, we do not reach the merits of Petitioners’ case.
Summary


We deny Petitioners’ application to renew their motor vehicle dealer license because it did not contain the required certification that they maintained a bona fide place of business.

SO ORDERED on December 9, 2010.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Ex. 1.


�Compl. Ex. A.


�Sections 621.050, RSMo 2000, and § 301.562.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Section 301.559.2, RSMo 2000.


�Petitioners’ reply brief at 2.


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).


�At the hearing, Patricia Watts testified for the Director that the basis for rejecting Petitioners’ application was that “[t]he Kansas City, Missouri Police Department disapproved the application.”  (Tr. at 10.)  She also testified that an agent from the Director’s Criminal Investigation Bureau investigated the dealer and that this was an additional basis for the denial.  (Tr. at 12.)  Watts testified that the normal procedure for handling an application without the bona fide place of business certification would be to “reject it back to the place of business asking for it to be recertified,” but in this case the Director had also investigated the business and therefore simply sent the refusal to renew without requesting recertification. (Tr. at 12-13.)  The Director may have obtained evidence that Petitioners failed to maintain regular business hours, a working telephone line, and their business records at the dealership location, and conducted off-site sales, but Dennis Norfleet denied all those allegations and the Director presented no such evidence at the hearing.  Our Findings of Fact reflect this. 
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